



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN.168/2019
Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Superintendent of

Police, P.O. & Dist-Nagaon, Assam PIN-782001

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: 05-01-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 05-01-2021

1. The appellant Sri Durgeswar Das is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, Dist- Nagaon is absent without any intimation.
- 3. From perusal of records available, it is seen that the appellant Sri Durgeswar Das had in his RTI application dated 29.07.2019, submitted to the SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, Dist- Nagaon, had sought three informations (i) Total number of village defence organization under Dhing P.S and names of their Presidents/ Secretaries; (ii) Names and joining date of the C.O. of Village Development Organization, Dhing; (iii) Information about various items supplied to the different VDOs under Dhing P.S. during 2019.
- 4. Though both parties are absent, the Commission directs the SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, to furnish the above informations to the appellant within 7 (seven) days from the receipt of this order, and inform the Commission accordingly.
- 5. With the above order this Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari,Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.168/2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, P.O. & Dist.- Nagaon, PIN-782001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ The Superintendent of Police, P.O. & Dist.- Nagaon, PIN-782001 for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Sri Durgeswar Das, R/o-2 No. Bilotia, P.S. & P.O.- Dhing, Dist-Nagaon, Assam. PIN-782123, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 05-01-2021